Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
ScienceDirect
Acta Materialia 73 (2014) 227–239
Hardness recovery mechanism in the heat-affected zone during
long-term natural aging and its influence on the mechanical
properties and fracture behavior of friction stir welded
2024Al–T351 joints

SNA), and 2880 and 8670 h (long-term natural aging,
LNA), respectively. The FSW samples were designated in
brief forms. For example, sample SNA-800-100-24 (96,
168) h denotes the sample welded at a rotation rate of
800 rpm and a welding speed of 100 mm min�1 with a 24
(96, 168) h short-term natural aging; sample LNA-800-
100-2880 (8670) h denotes the sample welded at 800 rpm
and 100 mm min�1 with a 2880 (8670) h long-term natural
aging.
All the FSW samples were cross-sectioned perpendicular
to the welding direction using an electrical discharge
Fig. 1. Configuration and size of tensile specimen.
Table 2
Welding parameters of FSW 2024Al–T351 joints.
Sample Rotation rate R (rpm) Welding speed V (mm min�1) Natural aging time (h) Designation
1 400 100 168 SNA-400-100-168 h
2 800 100 24, 96, 168 SNA-800-100-24 (96, 168) h
3 1200 100 168 SNA-1200-100-168 h
4 800 200 168 SNA-800-200-168 h
5 800 400 168 SNA-800-400-168 h
6 800 100 2880, 8760 LNA-800-100-2880 (8760) h
7 800 200 2880, 8760 LNA-800-200-2880 (8760) h
8 800 400 2880, 8760 LNA-800-400-2880 (8760) h
Table 1

S phases [30,31]. This study is mainly concerned with peaks
A and B, and the following findings are made.
For LHZ I (Fig. 9a), no peak A was observed, and
peaks B and C were lower than those for the BM. For peak
B, there was a sharp increase in the peak intensity when
increasing the natural aging time from 24 to 168 h. How-
ever, further increasing the natural aging time from 168
to 2880 h resulted in only a very tiny increase in the inten-
sity of peak B, and no change of peak B occurred with fur-
ther increasing the natural aging time from 2880 to 8760 h.
This indicates that the solute clusters formed mainly during
the early stage of natural aging (less than 168 h).
For LHZ II (Fig. 9b), peak A was observed in sample
800-100-24 h. When increasing the natural aging time from
24 to 168 h, peak A disappeared. Further increasing the
Fig. 5. Bright-field TEM micrographs and associated diffraction patterns of sample SNA-800-100-168 h with a [100] zone axis: (a) and (b) BM, (c) LHZ I
and (d) LHZ II.
Fig. 6. Bright-field TEM micrographs and associated diffraction patterns with a [001] zone axis: (a) LHZ I and (b) LHZ II of sample LNA-800-100-
2880 h; (c) LHZ I and (d) LHZ II of sample LNA-800-400-2880 h.
Z. Zhang et al. / Acta Materialia 73 (2014) 227–239 233